

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

ACTIVISION TV, INC.,	§
	§
Plaintiff,	§
v.	§
	§
PINNACLE BANCORP, INC.,	§
	§
and	§
	§
JON BRUNING, Attorney General of	§
Nebraska (in his official capacity);	§
DAVID D. COOKSON, Chief Deputy	§
Attorney General of Nebraska (in his	§
official capacity); DAVID A. LOPEZ,	§
Assistant Attorney General of Nebraska	§
(in his official capacity),	§
	§
Defendants.	§

Civil Action No. 8:13-cv-00215

**ACTIVISION TV, INC.’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS BRUNING, COOKSON AND LOPEZ’S
MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Because The Nebraska AG Knowingly Appealed This Court’s Orders To The Wrong Appellate Court, Its Motion To Stay Should Be Denied	2
II. A Stay Should Not Be Granted Because The Nebraska AG’s Appeal Is Frivolous	3
A. That The Appeal Was Knowingly Taken To, Or At Least Kept In, The Wrong Court Of Appeals Demonstrates The Appeal Is Frivolous	3
B. That The Nebraska AG Failed To Identify Any Reason For Its Appeal Also Argues Against Granting A Stay	3
C. It Would Appear The Only Basis Of Appeal Is That The Orders Did Not Relate To Activision, Which Plainly Is Frivolous	4
1. The Federal Circuit Will Undoubtedly Affirm This Court’s First Preliminary Injunction Order	4
2. Likewise, The Federal Circuit Will Undoubtedly Affirm This Court’s Second Preliminary Injunction Order	4
III. A Comparison Of The Hardships Compels Denying The Stay	6
A. A Stay Would Harm and Unduly Prejudice Activision	7
B. A Denial Of The Nebraska AG’s Motion To Stay Would Not Prejudice The Nebraska AG	8
IV. Because The Appeal Pertains To A Preliminary Injunction, Any Relief On Appeal Would Be Preliminary	9
V. The Stay Requested By The Nebraska AG Is Overbroad	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Braley v. Campbell</i> , 832 F.2d 1504 (10th Cir. 1987)	3, 5
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co., Inc. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>GP Indus., LLC v. Bachman</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Neb. 2007)	11
<i>GP Indus., LLC v. ERAN Indus.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3836 (D. Neb. Jan. 17, 2007)	7, 8
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	6, 7, 8
<i>McCauley v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Me. AG</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D. Me. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Rose v. Utah State Bar</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10788 (D. Utah Feb. 2, 2011)	3
<i>West Publ’g Co. v. Mead Data Ctr., Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 1219 (8th Cir. 1986)	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(c)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
